INGRAM YUZEK GAINEN CARROLL & BERTOLOTTI, LLP

250 PARK AVENUE

NEW YORK. NEW YORK 10177

Telephone (212) 907-9600 Facsimile (212) 907-9681 www.ingramllp.com

David G. Ebert

Writer's Direct Dial: (212) 907-9603

June 30, 2009

E-Mail: DEBERT@INGRAMLLP.COM

07-06-2009

RJ

103566170

ET

Member: Legal Netlink Alliance www.legalnetlink.net JUN 30

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria VA 22313-1450

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Express Mail Tracking No. EH 964 801967US

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail in an envelope addressed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services. Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria VA 22313-1450, on the date shown below.

Date

Re: **Recordal of Partial Assignment**

Assignor:

RCA Trademark Management

Assignee:

Audiovox Corporation

Trademarks:

Reg. No. 862,657 RCA (Stylized)

Reg. No. 862,658 RCA

Our Ref.:

02768-0154

Sir:

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof:

07/02/2009 MJAMA1

00000038 862657

1) Name of conveying party(ies): 01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

RCA Trademark Management, a société par actions simplifiée, organized and existing under the laws of France.

324220 1/02768-0154

2) Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Audiovox Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 180 Marcus Boulevard, Hauppauge, New York 11788, U.S.A.

3) Nature of conveyance:

Partial Assignment

Effective date: December 31, 2007

4) Trademark Registration Numbers

Reg. No. 862,657 RCA (Stylized)

Reg. No. 862,658 RCA

5) Please address all correspondence in this matter to:

David G. Ebert
Ingram Yuzek Gainen Carroll & Bertolotti, LLP
250 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10177
(212) 907-9600 (ph.)
(212) 907-9681 (fax)

- Since this is a Partial Assignment, the Assignment Deed includes a Schedule explicitly designating that portion of each registration which is to remain the property of the Assignor (the "Parent" registration), and that portion which is to be assigned to the Assignee (the "Child" registration).
- 7) Since this is a Partial Assignment, Assignor advises the Assignment Division that a Request for Division for each registration being assigned is being simultaneously submitted to the Trademark Office. For the Assignment Division's information, a copy of each of these Requests for Division is enclosed at Exhibit A.
- Also enclosed for the Assignment Division's information at Exhibit B are copies of Powers of Attorney signed by an officer of Audiovox Corporation in support of each of the "Child" registrations that will result from the Requests to Divide and this Partial Assignment.
- 9) Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services June 30, 2009 Page 3

- 10) Total fee enclosed: \$65.00
- 11) Also enclosed are a Certificate of Mailing and an acknowledgement postcard.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Sincerely,

David G. Ebert

DGE/jb Enclosure

PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT OF RCA TRADEMARKS (UNITED STATES)

WHEREAS, RCA Trademark Management, a société par actions simplifiée, organized under the laws of France and having its registered office at 46 quai Alphonse Le Gallo, 92100 Boulogne-Billancourt, France ("Assignor"), is currently the assignee of record for the following United States trademarks (collectively, the "RCA Registrations"):

> Reg. No. 862,657 RCA (Stylized) Reg. No. 862,658 RCA

and;

WHEREAS, Audiovox Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 180 Marcus Boulevard, Hauppauge, New York 11788 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring that portion of the RCA Registrations covering goods in the Consumer Electronic Audio and/or Video ("AV") Products Field, as defined in the RCA Trademark Assignment Agreement (AV) dated December 31, 2007;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, said RCA Irademark Management does hereby transfer, convey, and assign unto the said Audiovox Corporation, that portion of the RCA Registrations covering goods in the AV Products Field, as defined in the RCA Trademark Assignment Agreement (AV), together with the goodwill associated therewith and all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover damages and other relief for past, present or future infringement, misappropriate or violation of rights related to the foregoing). The particulars of this Partial Assignment are set forth in the Schedule attached hereto.

The Partial Assignment of RCA Trademarks (United States), which is subject to, and shall be governed by, the RCA Trademark Assignment Agreement (AV) (dated December 31, 2007), is effective as of December 31, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly signed as of the date first above written.

RCA TRADEMARK MANAGEMENT

Name:

Moin. Cicle Moins Assocrate General Counsel-

Title:

[Second Signature and Schedule Follow]

323970_1/02768-0154

AUDIOVOX CORPORATION

Name: Charles U. Stochn

Title: Chief Financial Officer

323970_1/02768-0154

SCHEDULE

Trademark	Parent Reg. No. (in name of RCA Trademark	Parent Registration - Goods	Child Reg. No. (in name of Audiovox	Child Registration - Goods
	Management)		Corporation)	
RCA	862,658	Combination radio receiving sets and	To be assigned	Radio receiving sets, clock and radio
		television receiving sets, television		combinations, radio tubes.
		receiving sets, television sets, and		
		parts for the foregoing, transceivers,		
		television tubes, television monitors		
RCA	862,657	Combination radio receiving sets and	To be assigned	Radio receiving sets, clock and radio
(Stylized)		television receiving sets, television		combinations, radio tubes.
		receiving sets, television sets, and		
		parts for the foregoing, transceivers,		
		television tubes, television monitors.		

Note: This Partial Assignment is subsequent to a prior Post-Registration Amendment by which certain wording is being deleted from the identifications of goods for these registrations. The identifications after deletions read:

Combination radio receiving sets and television receiving sets, television receiving sets, radio receiving sets, television sets, and parts for the foregoing, clock and radio combinations, transceivers, radio and television tubes, television monitors.

323973_1/02768-0154

INGRAM YUZEK GAINEN CARROLL & BERTOLOTTI, LLP

250 PARK AVENUE

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10177

Telephone (212) 907-9600 Facsimile (212) 907-9681 www.ingramllp.com



David G. Ebert

Writer's Direct Dial: (212) 907-9603 E-Mail: DEBERT@INGRAMLLP.COM June 30, 2009

Member: Legal Netlink Alliance www.legalnetlink.net

Commissioner for Trademarks P.O. Box 1451

Alexandria VA 22313-1451 Attn.: Post Registration Division

С	Е	R	TI	F	ICA	Т	Έ	OF	MAI	LING	

Express Mail Tracking No. EH 964801953 US

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Trademarks, P.O. Box 1451, Alexandria VA 22313-1451, on the date shown below.

Name Judith F. Burns

Signature Sucht S. Burn

Re: Request for Division of Registration

Registrant:

RCA Trademark Management

Mark:

RCA

Reg. No.:

862,657

Class:

9

Our Ref.:

02768-0161



Sir:

We enclose herewith the following documents in connection with the above-captioned trademark registration:

- (x) A Request for Division of Registration
- (x) A true copy of a Power of Attorney signed by the proposed owner of the "Child" registration, Audiovox Corporation, to support the issue of a new Registration Certificate
- (x) At Exhibit A, a copy, for information purposes only, of the Post-Registration Amendment submitted just prior to this Request for Division
- (x) At Exhibit B, a copy, for information purposes only, of the Request for Recordal of Partial Assignment being simultaneously submitted to the Assignment Division.
- (x) A check for \$100.00 to cover the official fee
- (x) A certificate of first class mailing
- (x) An acknowledgment postcard

OPY

324093 1/02768-0161

Commissioner for Trademarks June 30, 2009 Page 2



NOTE: A Combined Declaration of Use Under Section 8 and Application for Renewal of Registration is being filed simultaneously with this Request to Divide on behalf of RCA Trademark Management for "Television receiving sets, television sets, television tubes, television monitors" in the Parent registration which will result from division of this registration. In addition, upon information and belief, a second Combined Declaration of Use Under Section 8 and Application for Renewal of Registration is simultaneously being filed on behalf of Audiovox Corporation for "clock and radio combinations" in the as-yet-unnumbered Child registration which will result from division of this registration.

In view of the complicated nature of this transaction, the Registrant respectfully requests that examination of the two Combined Declarations of Use in Commerce and Applications for Renewal of Registration be suspended until the processing of the Post-Registration Amendment, followed by the Partial Assignment and Request to Divide, is completed.

Expedited treatment of the Partial Assignment and the Request to Divide is herewith requested.

Sincerely,

David G. Ebert

DGE/jb Enclosure



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

POST-REGISTRATION DIVISION



In re Trademark Registration of

Registrant:

RCA Trademark Management

Registration No.:

862,657

Mark:

RCA (Stylized)

Reg. Date:

December 31, 1968

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Express Mail Tracking No.

FH 964801953 US

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Trademarks, P.O. Box 1451, Alexandria VA 22313-1451, on the date shown

below.

Name Judith F. Burns

Signature Audith 3. Bun

To the Commissioner for Trademarks:



PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 2.171(B)

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 2.171(b), Registrant, RCA Trademark Management, respectfully requests that Reg. No. 862,657, referenced above, be divided, and a Registration Certificate be issued for the resulting new "child" registration, as follows:

Registrant advises the Post-Registration Division that, just prior to the filing of this Request for Division, a Request to Amend the instant registration was filed with the Post-Registration Division, deleting certain items and wordings from the identification of goods. A copy of the Request to Amend is attached, for information purposes only, at Exhibit A. After the various deletions requested, but prior to the partial assignment and Request to Divide the instant registration, the identification of goods will read: "Combination radio receiving sets and television receiving sets, television sets, and parts for the foregoing, clock and radio combinations, transceivers, radio and television tubes, television monitors." The division requested is based on the amended wording.

COPY

TRADEMARK REEL: 004014 FRAME: 0574

324086 1/02768-0161

PARENT REGISTRATION:

Registrant: RCA Trademark Management

Class: I.C. 9

Goods: Combination radio receiving sets and television receiving

sets, television receiving sets, television sets, and parts for

the foregoing, transceivers, television tubes, television

monitors.

CHILD REGISTRATION

Assignee/Registrant: Audiovox Corporation

A Delaware Corporation 180 Marcus Boulevard

Hauppauge, New York 11788

Class: I.C. 9

Goods: Radio receiving sets, clock and radio combinations, radio

tubes.

Registrant respectfully submits that the division requested hereunder reflects and implements a Partial Assignment of RCA Trademarks (United States), dated December 31, 2007 (the "Partial Assignment"). Pursuant to the Partial Assignment, Registrant, RCA Trademark Management, has transferred, conveyed, and assigned to Audiovox Corporation all of Registrant's right, title and interest in and to Reg. No. 862,657 for the mark RCA (Stylized) in respect of certain goods designated as "AV products," as defined in Exhibit 2 of the RCA Trademark Assignment Agreement (AV), while retaining Registrant's right, title and interest in and to Reg. No. 862,657 for the mark RCA (Stylized) in respect of all other goods, including those goods explicitly excluded from the Trademark Assignment Agreement (AV). The Partial Assignment is being recorded

3007

COPY

324086_1/02768-0161

in conjunction with this Request to Divide, and a copy of said Partial Assignment is attached hereto, for information purposes only, as Exhibit B.

Enclosed with this Request to Divide is a Power of Attorney executed on behalf of the Assignee, Audiovox Corporation, to support issuance of a Registration Certificate for the new "child" registration.

The fee required pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 2.6(a)(8), in the amount of \$100.00, is enclosed.

Respectfully submitted,

Date <u>June 30, 2009</u>

David G. Ebert
Attorney of Record for Registrant (Parent)
RCA TRADEMARK MANAGEMENT
Ingram Yuzek Gainen Carroll & Bertolotti, LLP
250 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10177
(212) 907-9600
jburns@ingramllp.com

COM

INGRAM YUZEK GAINEN CARROLL & BERTOLOTTI, LLP

250 PARK AVENUE

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10177

Telephone (212) 907-9600 Facsimile (212) 907-9681 www.ingramllp.com

David G. Ebert

Writer's Direct Dial: (212) 907-9603 E-Mail: DEBERT@INGRAMLLP.COM

P.O. Box 1451

Commissioner for Trademarks

Attn.: Post Registration Division

Alexandria VA 22313-1451

June 30, 2009



Member: Legal Netlink Alliance www.legalnetlink.net

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Express Mail Tracking No. EH 964801940 US

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Trademarks, P.O. Box 1451, Alexandria VA 22313-1451, on the date shown below.

Name Judith F. Burns

Signature Though 3. But

Date _______ June 30, 2009

Re: Request for Division of Registration

Registrant:

RCA Trademark Management

Mark:

RCA

Reg. No.:

862,658

Class:

0

Our Ref.:

02768-0160

Sir:

We enclose herewith the following documents in connection with the above-captioned trademark registration:

- (x) A Request for Division of Registration
- (x) A true copy of a Power of Attorney signed by the proposed owner of the "Child" registration, Audiovox Corporation, to support the issue of a new Registration Certificate
- (x) At Exhibit A, a copy, for information purposes only, of the Post-Registration Amendment submitted just prior to this Request for Division
- (x) At Exhibit B, a copy, for information purposes only, of the Request for Recordal of Partial Assignment being simultaneously submitted to the Assignment Division.
- (x) A check for \$100.00 to cover the official fee
- (x) A certificate of first class mailing
- (x) An acknowledgment postcard

COPY

324092_1/02768-0160

Commissioner for Trademarks June 30, 2009 Page 2



NOTE: A Combined Declaration of Use Under Section 8 and Application for Renewal of Registration is being filed simultaneously with this Request to Divide on behalf of RCA Trademark Management for "Television receiving sets, television sets, television tubes, television monitors" in the Parent registration which will result from division of this registration. In addition, upon information and belief, a second Combined Declaration of Use Under Section 8 and Application for Renewal of Registration is simultaneously being filed on behalf of Audiovox Corporation for "clock and radio combinations" in the as-yet-unnumbered Child registration which will result from division of this registration.

In view of the complicated nature of this transaction, the Registrant respectfully requests that examination of the two Combined Declarations of Use in Commerce and Applications for Renewal of Registration be suspended until the processing of the Post-Registration Amendment, followed by the Partial Assignment and Request to Divide, is completed.

Expedited treatment of the Partial Assignment and the Request to Divide is herewith requested.

Sincerely,

David G. Ebert

DGE/jb Enclosure



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

POST-REGISTRATION DIVISION



In re Trademark Registration of

Registrant:

RCA Trademark Management

Registration No.:

862,658

Mark:

RCA

Reg. Date:

December 31, 1968

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Express Mail Tracking No.

EH 964801940 US

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Trademarks, P.O. Box 1451, Alexandria VA 22313-1451, on the date shown below

Name Judith F. Burns

Signature

To the Commissioner for Trademarks:



REQUEST FOR DIVISION OF REGISTRATION PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 2.171(B)

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 2.171(b), Registrant, RCA Trademark Management, respectfully requests that Reg. No. 862,658, referenced above, be divided, and a Registration Certificate be issued for the resulting new "child" registration, as follows:

COPY

324087_1/02768-0160

Registrant advises the Post-Registration Division that, just prior to the filing of this Request for Division, a Request to Amend the instant registration was filed with the Post-Registration Division, deleting certain items and wordings from the identification of goods. A copy of the Request to Amend is attached, for information purposes only, at Exhibit A. After the various deletions requested, but prior to the partial assignment and Request to Divide the instant registration, the identification of goods will read: "Combination radio receiving sets and television receiving sets, television sets, and parts for the foregoing, clock and radio combinations, transceivers, radio and television tubes, television monitors." The division requested is based on the amended wording.

PARENT REGISTRATION:

Registrant: RCA Trademark Management

Class: I.C. 9

Goods: Combination radio receiving sets and television receiving

sets, television receiving sets, television sets, and parts for the foregoing, transceivers, television tubes, television

monitors.

CHILD REGISTRATION

Assignee/Registrant: Audiovox Corporation

A Delaware Corporation 180 Marcus Boulevard

Hauppauge, New York 11788

Class: I.C. 9

Goods: Radio receiving sets, clock and radio combinations, radio

tubes.

Registrant respectfully submits that the division requested hereunder reflects and implements a Partial Assignment of RCA Trademarks (United States), dated December 31, 2007 (the "Partial Assignment"). Pursuant to the Partial Assignment, Registrant, RCA Trademark Management, has transferred, conveyed, and assigned to Audiovox Corporation all of Registrant's right, title and interest in and to Reg. No. 862,658 for the mark RCA in respect of certain goods designated as "AV products," as defined in Exhibit 2 of the RCA Trademark Assignment Agreement (AV), while retaining Registrant's right, title and interest in and to Reg. No. 862,658 for the mark RCA in respect of all other goods, including those goods explicitly excluded from the Trademark Assignment Agreement (AV). The Partial Assignment is being recorded in conjunction



COPY

with this Request to Divide, and a copy of said Partial Assignment is attached hereto, for information purposes only, as Exhibit B.

Enclosed with this Request to Divide is a Power of Attorney executed on behalf of the Assignee, Audiovox Corporation, to support issuance of a Registration Certificate for the new "child" registration.

The fee required pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 2.6(a)(8), in the amount of \$100.00, is enclosed.

Respectfully submitted,

Date June 30, 2009

David G. Ebert Attorney of Record for Registrant (Parent) RCA TRADEMARK MANAGEMENT Ingram Yuzek Gainen Carroll & Bertolotti, LLP 250 Park Avenue New York, New York 10177 (212) 907-9600 jburns@ingramllp.com

324087_1/02768-0160

TRADEMARK REEL: 004014 FRAME: 0581

RECORDED: 06/30/2009